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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Fletcher Building 

101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

MEMORANDUM 

APRIL 18, 1991 

SWAFFORD 

CLARK 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS)~ 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (AUSTI 

RB DOCKET NO. 910386-TC, 910387-TC, 910 8-TC, 
910389-TC, 910390-TC, 910391-TC, 910392-TC, 
910393-TC, 910410-TC, 910411-TC - INITIATION OF 
SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS FOR VIOLATION OF COMMISSION 
RULE 25-24.520, 1990 ANNUAL REPORT REQUIREMENT AND 
COMMISSION RULE 25-4.043 RESPONSE REQUIREMENT 

AGENDA . PLACE ON APRIL 30, 1991 AGENDA - CONTROVERSIAL -
P..JJrriES MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES NONE 

CA$E BACKGROUND 

The PATS providers listed in Table 1, Attachment A did not 
file annual reports for 1990 as required by Rule 25-24 .520, 
Florida Administrative Code. A notice has been sent to each non­
complying provider. A copy of the notice is attache d hereto as 
Attachment B. No responses have been received from the providers 
listed in Table 1, Attachment A. 
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Docket Nos. 910386-TC - 910411-TC 
April 18, 1991 

DIScuSSION OF ISSUE$ 

ISSUE 1: Should the pay telephone service (PATS) providers 
referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the 
Commission should not fine each of them $250 or, in the · 
alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their 
certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520, 
Florida Administrative Code requiring annual reports, and Rule 
25-4.043, requiring responses to Commission inquiries? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends that each of the 
referenced companies be required to show cause why they should 
not be fined or, in the alternative, have their certificate 
revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520 and Rule 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code. 

STAFF ANALXSIS: Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the filing of annual reports with the Commission, by 
January 31st. Rule 25-4.043 Florida Administrative Code requires 

- that all entities under the Commission's jurisdiction reply to 
Commission inquiries. As certificated Pay Telephone Service 
(PATS) providers, the companies listed in Table 1, Attachment A 
are subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission and have 
failed to file the required reports. A notice was sent on 
December s, 1990, notifying each PATS provider of this 
requirement and requesting compliance. As of April 1, 1991, the 
companies referenced in Table 1, Attachment A have not responded. 
A copy of the notice is attached hereto as Attachment B. 

It is Staff's recommendation that PATS providers who respond 
to the show cause action should be treated on a case by case 
basis and that any company or person not responding within 20 
days of the show cause order should have its certificate 
automati cally cancelled. Staff recommends that no fine be 
i mposed on any PATS provider whose certificate is cancelle d . 
Howeve r, a company whose certificate is cancelled without the 
i mposit i on of a fine cannot be relieved of its responsibility t o 
pay its regulatory assessment fees . 

Fo r those companies whose certificates are cancelled , the 
local exchange company wil l be r equired to disconnec t the ir PATS 
line s . These cancellations will be automatic and it will no t be 
necessary t o bring a cance lla tion back before the Commission . 
Staff believ es that cancella tion without a fine is the mos t 
efficient and c ost-ef f e c tive way to manage PATS provide rs who do 
not comply with t he a nnual report r e quirement and t hat t his 
procedure will help purge t he Commission's fi l es o f PATS 
providers no longe r in operatio n. 
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ISSQE 2: What is the appropriate fine to be levied in lieu of 
certificate revocation for failure to file required reports and 
failure to reply to Commission inquiries? 

RECOMMEHPATIQN: Staff recommends that $250 would be an 
appropriate amount. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff is recommending an increase in the fine 
from $100 to $250 for companies who have failed to file an annual 
report for 1990. Staff's reasons for an increase in the fine 
amount are based on several factors presented below. 

December 5, 1990, 559 pay telephone providers were mailed 
notices to file an annual report. As of February 20, 1991, 189 
companies or 36' did not file the report . This is a 16\ increase 
over 1989 figures, where 114 out of 690 or 17\ of the pay 
telephone providers were show caused for failure to file an 
annual report. Out of the 189 companies who failed to file for 
1990 only 33 or 17' of those companies were first time filers. 
The remaining 83' or 156 companies had filed an annual report for 
past years. 

Despite the fact that pay telephone providers decreased by 
131 coapanies from 1989 to 1990, there was an increase in the 
number of companies who tailed to file a report by 16\ . staff 
haa expended many hours preparing the necessary files and 
recommendations for these violators; and given the fact that the 
majority of the ~ay telephone providers who failed to file this 
year were not first time filers, staff would recommend an 
increase in the fine amount. 

In previous years, staff recommended a maximum fine of $100 
to bring the violation to the attention of the provider and 
impress upon him the necessity for knowledge of and compliance 
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations ~·ithout being unduly 
burdensome. However, based upon the figures above, an increase 
in the fine amount is necessary. Furthermore, staff recognizes 
that repeat offenders warrant special consideration. Repeat 
offenders will be addressed in a separate recommendation. 
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Docket Nos. 910386-TC - 910411-TC 
April 18, 1991 

ISSUI 3: Should these dockets be closed? -

BECOMMENDATION: These dockets should remain open pending the 
resolution of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of 
any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order 
should be administratively closed upon the expiration of the show 
cause response period. 

STAPF ANALYSIS: These dockets must remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceedings. PATS providers who 
respond within the show cause period should be handled on a case 
by .case basis. Any company who fails to respond within 20 days 
of the show cause order shall have its PATS certificate 
automatically r e voked and the related dockets should be 
administratively closed. 

PA 
Attachment 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Docket Noa. 910386-TC - 910411-TC 
April 18, 1991 

TABLE 1 

FIRST TIME OFFENDERS 

COMPANY NAME 

WILLIAM ROBINSON O'NEAL 

YOUR OWN PAYPHONE 

JOHN VATHIANAKIS 

JAMES M. FRANKLIN 0/B/A 
BffiER WORLD BROADCASTING 

CLIFTON l. CLARKE 

EDMOND SAFAR D/B/A SAFECO FOOD STORE 

SOUTHERN TELE SYSTEMS, INC. 

WILLIAM J. COTTREll , 
DORIS M. COTTRELL 

RICHARD ZAITZ 

ASTRO SKATING CENTER 

NOS • NO DATE STAMPED ON ANNUAL REPORT 
RAF • REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE 

DOCKET CERT . I 
NUMBER 

910386-TC 2328 

910387-TC 1276 

910388-TC 2396 

910389-TC 2411 

910390-TC 2403 

910391-TC 2380 

910392-TC 2397 

910393-TC 1494 

910410-TC 2521 

910411-TC 2429 
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DATE ANNUAL RAF 
OF REPORT 1990 

AUTHORITY F ILEO ON 

06/28}89 03}07 /90 N 

11/01/86 01/ 13/88 N 
88 - NOS 
89 - NOS 

11/06/ 89 01/1 7/ 90 N 

11/13/ 89 02/ 15/ 90 N 

11/15/ 89 02/ 16/ 90 y 

10/10/89 89 - NOS N 

11/06/89 89 - NOS N 

03/27/87 87 - NOS y 
01/23/89 
89 - NOS 

07/18/90 N 

02/12/ 90 N 
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Dear PATS Provider: 

As a certtftcated Ptl telephone service (PATS) provider, you are required 
to ... t certat~ reporting requtre.ents as spectfttd by Rule 25-24.520. 

Attached 1s the foraat for your Annual Pay Te1ephC\ne Service Report. This 
tnfon~~Uon •st be provhJtd to the Divtston of Co.unfcat1ons by January 31, 
1911. If ,JOur report fs eot fteeivtd by January 31, • .ust reco..end that the 
to.atssion ftne you one hundred dollars (SJOO.OO) for violation of Rule 25-

. 24.520, ud that your certtf'lcate be revotad. As a result all pay phones under 
,_.,.. certificate will be disconaected. 

· Y• _.. a1so·ftq111Nd "ta11f'Widt JOUr· local exchange ~ny (l£C) wtth a 
listing of your PATS 1ocat1au Del telephone nUIIben by January 31, 1911. Please 
•U • addtt,Ofta~ capy af tJab tnforutton with your Aluwal lay Telephone 
Jervfce a.,ort to &lat.Divut• of Canunicatfons u well . 

. Jf 7011 an not prow1dt.g,., pbont Mrvtc. ud wuld lite to cancel your 
. . c:.rttftata . ............ letUr .aut•• wa u ~ .Mdrus.- -~ an••al 

....,.art. 

· Jf ,.. ..... ._, 4 attws ~,_ t.l..._ .• call·- · at (IIClGB-lZID. 

-
.... t • Am' 'rr''\Ji 'Q • ••• 
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